
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Schools Forum 
 

Monday 18th July 2022 at 5.00pm 
Virtual Zoom Meeting 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday, 12 July 2022 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 

referred to in Part I reports, please contact Jessica Bailiss on (01635) 503124 
e-mail: jessica.bailiss@westberks.gov.uk 

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Schools Forum to be held on Monday, 18 July 2022 (continued) 
 

 

 

 

Forum Members:  Didem Allen, Reverend Mark Bennet, Dominic Boeck, 
Jonathon Chishick, Melissa Cliffe, Catie Colston (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Davey, Jacquie Davies, Emily Dawkins, Hand, Keith Harvey, 

Richard Hawthorne, Jon Hewitt, Caroline Johnson, Ross Mackinnon, 
Catherine McLeod, Maria Morgan, Gemma Piper, Chris Prosser, 

David Ramsden, Campbell Smith, Graham Spellman (Chair), 
Phil Spray and Charlotte Wilson 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
 1   Apologies 

 
 

 2   Minutes of previous meeting dated 20th June 2022 
 

1 - 8 

 3   Actions arising from previous meetings 
 

9 - 10 

 4   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

Items for Decision 
 
 5   Schools' Forum Membership and Constitution from 

September 2022 (Jess Bailiss) 
 

11 - 32 

Items for Discussion 
 
 6   Schools' Waste Contract (Kate Pearson) 

 
33 - 40 

 7   Early Years Block Budget - Update on deficit recovery 

plan (Avril Allenby/Lisa Potts) 
 

41 - 42 

Items for Information 
 
 8   DSG Monitoring 2022/23 Month 3 (Ian Pearson) 

 
43 - 50 

 9   Forward Plan 

 
51 - 52 

 10   Date and format of the next meeting  
  Monday 17th October 2022 at 5pm. Location of meeting to be 

discussed.  
 

 



Agenda - Schools Forum to be held on Monday, 18 July 2022 (continued) 
 

 

 

 

Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Stephen Chard on telephone (01635) 519462. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 20 JUNE 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Dominic Boeck (Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and 

Education), Jonathon Chishick (Maintained Primary School Governor), Melissa Cliffe 
(Maintained Primary School Headteacher), Catie Colston (Academy School Governor), Paul 
Davey (Maintained Primary School Governor), Jacquie Davies (Pupil Referral Unit 

Headteacher), Richard Hand (Trade Union), Keith Harvey (Maintained Primary School 
Headteacher), Richard Hawthorne (Academy School Headteacher), Jon Hewitt (Maintained 

Special School Headteacher), Catherine McLeod (Early Years Private, Voluntary and 
Independent Provider Representative), Gemma Piper (Academy School Headteacher), Chris 
Prosser (Maintained Secondary School Headteacher), David Ramsden (Maintained Secondary 

School Headteacher), Campbell Smith (Academy School Governor), Graham Spellman (Roman 
Catholic Diocese) and Charlotte Wilson (Academy School Headteacher)  

 
Also Present: Avril Allenby (Early Years Service Manager), Melanie Ellis (Chief Accountant), 

Ian Pearson (Head of Education Services) and Jane Seymour (Service Manager, SEN & 

Disabled Children's Team) and Jessica Bailiss (Policy Officer (Executive Support)) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Michelle Harrison, Caroline Johnson, 

Councillor Ross Mackinnon, Michelle Sancho and Phil Spray 
 

 

PART I 
 

95 Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 2022/23 

Ian Pearson invited the Schools’ Forum to nominate and vote on the position of Chair for 

the coming year. 

RESOLVED that Graham Spellman would continue as Chair of the Schools’ Forum for 

the 2022/23 municipal year. 

Graham Spellman invited the Schools’ Forum to nominate and vote on the position of 
Vice-Chair for the coming year. 

RESOLVED that  Catie Colston would continue as Vice-Chair of the Schools’ Forum for 

the 2022/23 municipal year. 

96 Minutes of previous meeting dated 14th March 2022 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 14th March 2022 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

97 Actions arising from previous meetings 

Action Mar22-Ac1 was in hand.  

98 Declarations of Interest 

Melissa Cliffe declared an interest in Agenda Item 18 by virtue of the fact that she was 
the Headteacher at Basildon Primary School which had submitted one of the bids due to 

be considered by the Forum and reported that, as her interest was a disclosable 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



SCHOOLS FORUM - 20 JUNE 2022 - MINUTES 
 

 

pecuniary interest or an other registrable interest, she would be leaving the meeting 
during the course of consideration of the matter. 

Jacquie Davies declared an interest in Agenda Item 18 by virtue of the fact that she was 
A governor at Basildon Primary School which had submitted one of the bids due to be 

considered by the Forum and reported that, as her interest was a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or an other registrable interest, she would be leaving the meeting during the 
course of consideration of the matter. 

99 Membership 

Jess Bailiss reported that two elections had been held recently and Paul Davey had 

joined the Forum as the new maintained primary governor representative and Catie 
Colston had been elected as the new academy governor representative.    

100 School Balances 2021/22 (Melanie Ellis) 

Melanie Ellis introduced the report (Agenda Item 7), which set out for information 
purposes the year end balances for all maintained schools, highlighting those schools 

with a deficit or significant surplus. This was the second year with a significant increase in 
school balances. Melanie Ellis reported that this matched th
[...]
ve an EHCP was the responsibility of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) in Health. 

The contract currently was held by Berkshire Health Foundation Trust. The current 
contract cost West Berkshire Council £323k per annum and this was funded from the 

High Needs Block (HNB). 

It was agreed in 2021 by the Berkshire West Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) 
Children’s Programme Board that therapies should in future be commissioned on a 

Berkshire West footprint as a joint arrangement involving West Berkshire Council, 
Brighter Futures for Children (Reading) and Wokingham Borough Council, with 

Wokingham as the lead authority. Together the three local authorities had agreed a new 
service specification for the joint service, based on existing service specifications. The 
contract was advertised in February 2022 with a submission date of 29 th April 2022. 

Tenders were currently being evaluated by a panel consisting of representatives from all 
three areas. The new contract was due to commence in September 2022. Each area 

would then purchase an agreed amount of therapies.  

Due to procurement regulations it was not possible to give any further details on the 
process at this stage however, it was expected that there would likely be an increase in 

the cost of the contract due to inflation and salary costs. It was also possible that 
increases might be sought in line with increasing demand for therapies in schools given 
the level of EHCPs had increased.   

The final outcome of the process would be reported to the Schools’ Forum once a 
decision had been made.  

RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report.   

106 DSG Outturn 2021/22 (Melanie Ellis) 

Melanie Ellis introduced the report (Agenda item 13), which detailed the outturn of the 
services funded by the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), highlighting any under or over 
spends, and to highlight the cumulative deficit at 31 March 2022. 

Melanie Ellis reported that at the beginning of the last financ
[...]
icit between 
these schools of about £153k. These were the schools that would be monitored closely 

going forward. The theme for what had caused the schools to go into deficit was staffing 
costs and wrap around care. Four of the five schools had their deficit license underway 

with the exception of Hermitage, which was planning to be out of deficit soon.  

RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report.   

108 Forward Plan 

The Chair invited comments from the Schools’ Forum regarding the Forward Plan. Jess 
Bailiss highlighted any changes that were required.  

RESOLVED that: 

 An item would be added to the Forward Plan for the next meeting in July, 
providing an update on the Therapies Contract.  

 The Schools’ Forum noted the Forward Plan.  

109 Date and format of the next meeting 

The next meeting of the Schools’ Forum would take place on 18 th July 2022. It was 
agreed that the meeting would take place virtually on zoom.  

110 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

109 RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

for the under mentioned items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 

disclosure of exempt information as contained in Paragraphs 2 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 

Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the 
Constitution also refers.    

           (Jacquie Davies and Melissa Cliffe left the meeting for the following agenda item.)   

111 Part II - Schools in Financial Difficulty Bids from Theale and Basildon 
Primary Schools (Melanie Ellis) 

(Paragraph 2 – Information identifying an individual) 

The Schools’ Forum considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 18), which summarised 

the bids that had been received from schools to access funding from the Primary Schools 
in Financial Difficulty de-delegated fund.  

Page 6



SCHOOLS FORUM - 20 JUNE 2022 - MINUTES 
 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 The Schools’ Forum approved the bid from Theale CE Primary School. 

 The Schools’ Forum rejected the bid from Basildon CE Primary School, but 
suggested it could be revised and resubmitted. 

 
(Jacquie Davies re-joined the meeting.) 

112 Part II - Engaging Potential Contract (Jane Seymour) 

(Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial /business affairs of particular person) 

The Schools’ Forum considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 19), which sought a 

decision from the Schools’ Forum on a request from Engaging Potential for an 
inflationary increase in their contract price.  

RESOLVED that the recommendation in the exempt report was approved.   

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.40 pm) 
 

 
CHAIR ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Ref No. Date of 
meeting(s) 

raised   

Item Action Responsible 
Officer

Comment / Update

Jun22-Ac1 20th June 
2022

School Energy Bills Melanie Ellis would ask Adrian 
Slaughter for an answer to the question 
regarding whether if and how the 
October increases would impact 
schools in light of the cap being 
increased at this time.  

Melanie Ellis / 
Adrian 
Slaughter 

A response will be fedback to the Forum 
once received.

Jun22-Ac2 20th June 
2022

Trade Union 
Facilities Time - 
Annual Report for 
2021/22 

 Richard Hand would look in to figures 
on grievances to see if the increase 
over the last year was part of a trend.

Richard Hand An verbal update will be provided at the 
next meeting in July. 

Jun22-Ac3 20th June 
2022

Forward Plan  An item would be added to the 
forward plan for the next meeting in 
July, providing an update on the 
Therapies Contract.

Jess Bailiss This item has been rescheduled for 
October 2022 when there will be more 
information available to report on. 

Actions from previous meeting 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



Schools' Forum Membership and Constitution  

West Berkshire Council Schools’ Forum 18 July 2022 

Schools' Forum Membership and Constitution 
from September 2022 

Report being 
considered by: 

Schools’ Forum on 18th July 2022 

Report Author: Jessica Bailiss  

Item for: Decision By:  All Forum Members 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To review and where necessary update the membership and Constitution of the 
Schools’ Forum.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 To approve the membership and Constitution of the Schools’ Forum from 
September 2022. 

Will the recommendation require the matter 
to be referred to the Council or the 

Executive for final determination? 
Yes:   No:   

 
3. Introduction/Background 

3.1 The Schools’ Forum is required to review its membership and Constitution annually. 
The current Constitution complies with The Schools’ Forums’ (England) Regulations 
2012, which were last updated in 2020 to allow Schools’ Forums to continue to 

meet remotely. 

3.2 There have been no legislative changes over the last year requiring a change to the 

Forum’s current practice. The membership however does need to be reviewed to 
see if the split based on pupil numbers is still correct or needs to be changed.  

3.3 The current rules in respect to School Forum membership are as follows: 

(1) The need to have full representation for the various types of school with the 
number of members representing each being broadly proportionate to the 

number of pupils in each phase. This is to ensure debate within the Schools’ 
Forum is balanced and representative. 

(2) There is no minimum or maximum number of members, but non school 

members must not make up more than one third of the total membership. 
However, care should be taken to keep the Schools’ Forum to a reasonable 

size to ensure that it does not become too unwieldy. 

3.4 The current breakdown in pupil numbers between the three main groups is as 
follows (pupil numbers include Nursery and Sixth Form): 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda
[...]
 
Hungerford 

No other interests to declare. 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Waste Recycling Collection and Disposal: Options for Future Contract Provision 

West Berkshire Council Schools’ Forum 18th July 2022 

Waste Recycling Collection and Disposal: 
Options for Future Contract Provision 

Report being 
considered by: 

Schools’ Forum on 18th July 2022 

Report Author: Karen Felgate/Kate Pearson 

Item for: Discussion By:  All Forum Members  

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To inform schools on the options available for future provision for the Waste 
Recycling Collection and Disposal service in light of the expiry of the current 

contract on 31st March 2023 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 Schools consider the options set out below for the future tender and provision of the 

Waste Recycling Collection and Disposal contract as outlined in this report. 

Will the recommendation require the matter 

to be referred to the Council or the 
Executive for final determination? 

Yes:   No:   

 
3. Introduction/Background 

3.1 The waste recycling collection and disposal contract for schools and corporate sites 
was procured in 2019 through the ESPO Framework 379 via a mini competition. 

The current contract is delivered by Veolia UK This contract was procured for four 
years and is due to expire on 31st March 2023. 

3.2 The contract serves 85 sites throughout the West Berkshire District Council area, 
mainly comprising of educational, cultural and council facilities including the 
Council’s care homes. 68 of the sites are schools. Schools waste is normally 

collected 46 weeks per year school terms times, with non-collection times tied in 
with the school holidays. 

3.3 Over the last few years, a number of services, such as catering and cleaning, have 
been procured by the Council with the schools taking responsibility for the 
management of the contract and moving away from direct council involvement.  In 

some cases schools have 
[...]
 forecast forecast forecast   

  
Year 1 

2021/22 
Year 2 

2022/23 
Year 3 

2023/24 
Year 4 

2024/25 
Year 5 

2025/26 Total 

up to 8p reduction 3 / 4 year olds to £4.32 52,992 73,265 109,897 128,213 146,529 510,896 

up to 5p reduction in quality rate to £0.61 29,751 31,312 41,749 41,749 52,186 196,746 

up to 15p reduction in 2 year olds to £5.50 12,706 16,074 18,753 18,753 20,093 86,379 

up to 60p reduction in deprivation to £1.40 33,957 32,965 42,384 47,094 56,512 212,912 

 
129,406 153,616 212,783 235,808 275,320 1,006,934 

 

4.2 The plan was to save a lower value in the first few years as providers recovered 

from the Covid-19 pandemic, with larger savings in the latter years. 

4.3 The first year we had planned to save £129k, but due to some adjustments to the 

income, the total deficit reduced by £56k. 

 
5. Conclusion 

5.1 We will continue to monitor the deficit over the planned 5 years recovery period and 
update the group on an annual basis 

5.2 We will review the planned rates for 23/24 so that the deficit can still be achieved. 

 

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Reserve Balances (surplus)/deficit 31.3.2020 

Actual

31.3.2021 

Actual

31.3.2022 

Actual

Early Years Block 874 970 914

Page 42



 

West Berkshire Council Schools’ Forum 18 July 2022 

Dedicated Schools Grant Monitoring Report 
2022/23 – Quarter One 

Report being 
considered by: 

Schools’ Forum on 18th July 2022 

Report Author: Ian Pearson 

Item for: Information By:  All Forum Members  

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To report the forecast financial position of the services funded by the Dedicated 

Schools Grant (DSG), highlighting any under or over spends, and to highlight the 
cumulative deficit on the DSG. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the report be noted.  

Will the recommendation require the matter 
to be referred to the Council or the 
Executive for final determination? 

Yes:   No:   

 
3. Background 

3.1 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is a ring fenced spe
[...]
osition per cost centre is shown in Appendix A.  

2019/20 

Outturn

2020/21 

Outturn

2021/22 

Outturn

Table 1 - DSG Block forecast 2022/23 Original 

Budget 

Budget 

Changes

Final Budget Quarter 1 

Forecast 

Deficit/ 

(surplus)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Expenditure:

63,320 64,558 70,512 Schools Block (inc ISB) 71,663 0 71,663 71,663 0

10,042 10,441 9,899 Early Years Block 10,030 10,030 10,030 0

1,054 981 1,001 Central School Services Block 992 992 984 (8)

19,967 20,939 23,827 High Needs Block 26,638 26,638 26,515 (123)

(341) 0 0 High Needs Block In-Year deficit recovery (1,707) (1,707) 0 1,707

94,041 96,919 105,240 Total Expenditure 107,615 0 107,615 109,191 1,575

DSG Grant Income: 

(63,602) (65,700) (70,293) Schools Block (71,663) (71,663) (71,663) 0

(9,491) (10,229) (9,834) Early Years Block (10,016) (10,016) (10,016) 0

(976) (959) (1,009) Central School Services Block (992) (992) (992) 0

(18,365) (20,148) (22,601) High Needs Block (24,944) (24,944) (24,944) 0

(92,434) (97,037) (103,737) Total DSG Income (107,615) 0 (107,615) (107,615) 0

(16) (112) In-year adjustments

(92,450) (97,149) (103,737) Total Income (107,615) 0 (107,615) (107,615) 0

In year net deficit/(surplus): 

(282) (1,142) 219 Schools Block 0 0 0 0 0

551 211 65 Early Years Block 13 0 13 13 0

78 22 (8) Central School Services Block 0 0 0 (8) (8)

1,245 679 1,227 High Needs Block (13) 0 (13) 1,571 1,584

1,591 (230) 1,503 Net In-year Deficit 0 0 0 1,575 1,575

100 1,691 1,461 Deficit Balance in reserves 2,964 2,964 2,964 2,964

In year reserve movement 0 0 108 108

1,691 1,461 2,964 Cumulative Deficit 2,964 0 2,964 4,647 4,647

2022/23Prior Years

 

5.2 The Quarter One forecast shows an in-year forecast deficit of £1.6m, against the in-
year efficiency target in the High Needs Block. When added to the cumulative deficit 

of £2.96m, the forecast year end deficit on the DSG is £4.6m. 

5.3 The reported underspend on the High Needs Block of £123k rel
[...]
toring 2022/23 Month 10 07/03/2023 13/03/2023 Information Melanie Ellis 
Schools in Financial Difficulty Bids (TBC) 21/02/2023 28/02/2023 07/03/2023 13/03/2023 Decision Melanie Ellis 

T
e

rm
 4

     Schools Forum Work Programme 2022/23                   

T
e

rm
 1

T
e

rm
 2

T
e

rm
 3

9th November 2022 - Additional Heads Funding Group meeting to consider bids to the Primary Schools in Financial Difficulty Fund (Provisional)

9th February 2022 - Additional Heads Funding Group meeting to consider bids to the Primary Schools in Financial Difficulty Fund (Provisional)

Please note that items may be moved or added as required. Page 1 of 1

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting dated 20th June 2022
	3 Actions arising from previous meetings
	5 Schools' Forum Membership and Constitution from September 2022 (Jess Bailiss)
	Appendix B - Forum Membership from September
	Appendix C - WBC Schools' Forum Constitution 2022
	Appendix D - Membership and Declarations of Interest

	6 Schools' Waste Contract (Kate Pearson)
	7 Early Years Block Budget - Update on deficit recovery plan (Avril Allenby)
	8 DSG Monitoring 2022/23 Month 3 (Ian Pearson)
	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 18 JULY 2022 
 
Present: Didem Allen (Post 16 Provider Representative), Reverend Mark Bennet (Church of 

England Diocese), Councillor Dominic Boeck, Jonathon Chishick (Maintained Primary School 

Governor), Melissa Cliffe (Maintained Primary School Headteacher), Catie Colston (Academy 
School Governor), Paul Davey (Maintained Primary School Governor), Jacquie Davies (Pupil 
Referral Unit Headteacher), Emily Dawkins (Maintained Primary School Headteacher), Richard 

Hand (Trade Union), Catherine McLeod (Early Years Private, Voluntary and Independent 
Provider Representative), Maria Morgan (Maintained Nursery School Headteacher), Gemma 

Piper (Academy School Headteacher), Chris Prosser (Maintained Secondary School 
Headteacher), David Ramsden (Maintained Secondary School Headteacher) and Phil Spray 
(Maintained Primary School Governor) 

 
Also Present: Karen Felgate (Contracts and Commissioning Manager), Kate Pearson (Service 

Manager Commissioning & Procurement) (Ian Pearson (Head of Education Services), Jessica 
Bailiss (Policy Officer (Executive Support)) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Avril Allenby, Melanie Ellis, Michelle Harrison, 

Keith Harvey, Jon Hewitt, Councillor Ross Mackinnon, Campbell Smith, Graham Spellman and 
Charlotte Wilson 

 
(Vice Chair, Catie Colston in the Chair) 

 
Catie Colston opened the meeting and announced that it would be Jonathan Chishick’s last 
meeting as he was standing down as a governor (after 28 years) and from the Forum. Jonathan 

Chishick was elected to the Forum in 2016 and he was thanked on behalf of the Forum for his 
commitment and contribution over the years.  

Didem Allen had joined the Forum as the new post 16 representative from Newbury College 
and was welcomed to the meeting. 

 

PART I 
 

113 Minutes of previous meeting dated 20th June 2022 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2022 were approved as a true and correct 

record and signed by the Chair.  

114 Actions arising from previous meetings 

It was noted that actions Jun22-Ac1 and June22-Ac3 were in-hand.  

June22-Ac2, Trade Union Facilities Time, figures on grievances: Richard Hand reported 
that he had obtained figures on grievances for West Berkshire. There were currently five 

live grievance cases. One grievance case had resulted in a settlement and therefore not 
progressed. Another case involved a staff member who had left and therefore the 
process had not progressed. One of the cases had involved the Trade Union defending a 

member of staff against a grievance and this highlighted that it was not just members 
lodging grievances that was dealt with, although the majority of cases were.  There had 

been several cases of informal grievances that had not been escalated.  



SCHOOLS FORUM - 18 JULY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

Richard Hand explained that the escalation of grievances was not encouraged due to the 
process being very time consuming. Richard Hand explained that he had attended a 

national conference and anecdotally there seemed to be a growing number of grievances 
nationally. Grievance cases did seem to be rising and it was thought that this might be 

due to resilience post covid and staff members feeling overlooked, when workload and 
expectations had risen.  

Richard Hand reported that there had also been a rise in grievances being lodged without 

the Trade Union being consulted. The guidance was always for advice to be sought from 
the Trade Union in the first instance to see if a matter could be resolved informally.    

115 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

116 Schools' Forum Membership and Constitution from September 2022 
(Jess Bailiss) 

Jess Bailiss introduced the report (Agenda Item 5), which aimed to review and where 

necessary update the membership and Constitution of the School’s forum for 2022/23.  

It was reported that there had not been any changes to legislation requiring a change to 

the Forum’s current practise. Table 1 showed that the number of pupils in each sector 
had remained broadly the same and therefore no changes were proposed to the 
structure of the membership at that time. 

Section 4.2 of the report detailed Forum members approaching the end of their term of 
office. Jess Bailiss reported that Jon Hewitt had confirmed that he had consulted his 

special school colleagues and would continue for the further term as the special school 
representative. David Ramsden had been approached about consulting other secondary 
heads to establish whether they wished to appoint him for a further term. Jess Bailiss 

also added that an election would be held in September 2022 to elect a new primary 
maintained governor representative to take over from Jonathan Chishick, whose term 

was also due to end in September.   

Finally it was concluded that some of the wording under the membership section was 
amended following the last time the constitution came to the Forum in 2021, to clarify and 

make the section clear.  

It was proposed that the Forum approved the membership and the Constitution from 

September 2022. The Chair invited the Forum to vote on the proposal and at the vote the 
motion was approved.  

RESOLVED that the Forum’s membership and Constitution from September 2022 was 

approved.   

117 Schools' Waste Contract (Kate Pearson) 

Kate Pearson introduced the report (Agenda Item 6), which aimed to inform schools on 
the options available for future provision for the Waste Recycling Collection and Disposal 
Service in light of the expiry of the current contract on 31st March 2023.  

Kate Pearson reported that current contract served 85 school sites throughout the West 
Berkshire District Council area. The Council had been responsible for the procurement of 

the contract and was the contract manager. The report detailed the reasons as to why 
this approach was being moved away from moving forward, including issues with the 
contract management and the amount of time it consumed. The proposed options would 

bring management of the waste contract in line with the catering and cleaning contracts, 
which schools’ managed directly.  



SCHOOLS FORUM - 18 JULY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

Going forward schools could go out to procure independently or opt to be part of the 
Council led procurement process. Schools would however, need to take on the contract 

management in house rather than this responsibility sitting with the Council as it did 
currently. A decision on this was being sought from schools by 30 th September 2022 to 

allow time for re-procurement by 31st March 2023 when the current contract was due to 
expire. Kate Pearson highlighted that a draft timetable for the procurement process was 
included under section 6.5 of the report.  

RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report.    

118 Early Years Block Budget - Update on deficit recovery plan (Avril 
Allenby) 

Lisa Potts introduced the report (Agenda Item 7), which aimed to update the Schools’ 

Forum on the deficit recovery for the Early Years Block.  

Lisa Potts reported that they now had the outturn figures for 2021/22. This was also the 
first year that a deficit recovery plan had been in place for the block. The deficit had 

reduced by about £56k which was lower than the target of £130k. The plan had been to 
make lower savings in the first two years of the five deficit recovery plan but there was 

concern that achieved savings in the first year had been lower than planned. The overall 
deficit in the block had reduced from £970k to £914k. 

Lisa Potts reported that the deficit recovery plan would be reviewed along with the rates 

for 2023/24. If changes were required to the original deficit recovery plan then the Early 
Years Funding Group would need to be consulted.  

Ian Pearson thanked Lisa Potts for her update and was aware that she and Avril Allenby 
were having regular conversations with the Early Years Funding Group on the matter. It 
was important to be aware that it was a very difficult budget to manage and it was 

important to be realistic about expectations and what could be delivered. The aim was to 
balance the budget in the block by the end of the five year deficit recovery plan period 

and due to planned savings not being achieved in the first year, those involved in the 
budget would need to look at remodelling the deficit recovery plan. Any remodelling 
would have to take in to account the impact on the different provider groups. Once the 

plan had been looked at again it would need to be brought back to the Forum for 
consideration. It was suggested that a report be brought back to the October round of 

meetings that provided a direction of travel and views from the Early Years Funding 
Group as part of the planning process. A more detailed plan would then need to be 
brought back for sign off at a later meeting. Paul Davey supported the proposal that 

further information on the direction of travel should be brought back to the next meeting 
of the Forum in October.  

Reverend Mark Bennett stated that it was being heard that developmental losses as a 
result of covid had been substantial particularly in the lower years of primary school. Part 
of the challenge was getting children well educated at an early age whilst managing the 

funding model. If further detail was to be brought to a future meeting it would be helpful to 
know the impact operationally and whether the group of children that needed increased 

support were being reached.  Ian Pearson commented that a much more enlightened 
approach had been adopted in forming the current year’s budget because there had 
been recognition that children in early year’s settings had a range of needs that were not 

being addressed as effectively due to insufficient resources. There had been difficulties 
accessing speech and language services due to waiting times, so the Forum had 

transferred funding from the High Needs Block to put some additional resource into this 
area to address the issues. It was important that early years settings were supported, 
potentially through the High Needs Block or through the development of a prevention 

strategy, which the Council was currently working on. Children and families needed to be 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 18 JULY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

supported however, there was no easy solution and issues could not be solved solely by 
the Early Years Funding block.   

Catherine McLeod commented that the sector was extremely stressed and was facing a 
recruitment crises. It was understood that the block needed to achieve savings however 

Catherine McLeod stressed that it needed to be kept in mind how hard it was for the 
sector at the moment.  

Cate Colston agreed that the plan should be re-visited along with the forecast, whilst 

considering what the possible ramifications were of any plans to save money. The Forum 
would need to take a view on how realistic and feasible any plans were.   

Maria Morgan referred to the comments made by Ian Pearson and reported that the 
Department for Education was also funding support for settings over the next two years 
as part of the covid recovery process. This would involve the three maintained nurseries 

supporting private, voluntary and independent settings in the district. The work was 
funded by the DfE so would be of no cost to the settings. 

Ian Pearson referred to Catie Colston’s comments regarding the impact of achieving 
possible savings and highlighted that as part of the reporting and decision making 
process a full Equality Impact Assessment would have to be completed.  

RESOLVED that: 

 The Forum noted the report; 

 A further report would be added to the work programme for October 2022 that 
provided a direction of travel regarding the deficit recovery plan for the Early Years 

Block including views from Early Years Funding Group. 

119 DSG Monitoring 2022/23 Month 3 (Ian Pearson) 

Ian Pearson introduced the report (Agenda Item 8), which reported on the forecast 

financial position of the services funded by the Dedicated Schools’ Grant (DSG), 
highlighting and under or overspends, and to highlight the cumulative deficit on the DSG.  

The report provided an overview of the DSG, which was then made up of four budgets 
including the Schools Block, the Early Years Block, the High Needs Block and Central 
School Services Block. It provided an indication regarding whether each block was on 

track.  

Ian Pearson drew attention to section 4.3 of the report, which detailed that for 2022/23 

the budget had needed to be set at £1.7m above the allocation. There was good news as 
highlighted in section 5.2, that the quarter one forecast showed an in-year deficit of on 
£1.6m against the in-year efficiency target in the HNB, which was an improvement of 

£100k.  

The report went on to detail the cumulative deficit, which was £2.96 against the HNB and 

the forecast year-end deficit on the DSG was £4.6m. It was possible that this figure could 
change as it was still early in the financial year. David Ramsden echoed Ian Pearson’s 
comments because they were often looking at overspends early in the year, so for there 

to be a £100k improvement was very positive.   

RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report.     

 

 

120 Forward Plan 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 18 JULY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the forward plan and that an additional item 

would be added to the meeting in October 2022 regarding the Early Years Block deficit 

recovery plan.  

121 Date and format of the next meeting 

RESOLVED that the next meeting on Monday 17th October 2022 would take place 

virtually.  

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 5.40 pm) 

 
 
CHAIR ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


